

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO, )  
 ) No. 47796-2020  
 Plaintiff-Appellant, )  
 ) Canyon County Case No.  
 v. ) CR14-18-21278  
 )  
 ALEJANDRA MARIA OCHOA, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF CANYON**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**HONORABLE D. DUFF McKEE, District Judge  
HONORABLE JEROLD W. LEE, Magistrate Judge**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho**

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534  
E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**JILL B. MUSSER  
Canyon County Public Defender's Office  
111 N. 11<sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste. 120  
Caldwell, Idaho 83605  
(208) 649-1818  
E-mail: [pdmail@canyonco.org](mailto:pdmail@canyonco.org)**

**ATTORNEY FOR  
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Evidence Of The Victim’s Toxicology Screen Was Relevant And Admissible To Prove Comparative Negligence .....	1
A.    Introduction.....	1
B.    The Evidence Of The Victim’s Toxicology Screening Was Irrelevant To Whether Ochoa’s Failure To Yield The Right Of Way Was A Significant Cause Contributing To The Victim’s Death .....	2
C.    The Magistrate Did Not Abuse His Discretion By Excluding The Evidence Of The Victim’s Toxicology Screening Because It Was Unfairly Prejudicial .....	4
II.   The District Court Erred When It Concluded That The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying Ochoa’s Motion For A Continuance .....	5
A.    The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Any Prejudice From The Timing Of The Defense Obtaining Medical Records And The Toxicology Report Was The Product Of The Defense Delaying Its Request For Those Documents, Not The State’s Tardiness In Responding To The Requests .....	5
B.    In The Alternative, Ochoa Has Failed To Show Any Prejudice At The Trial.....	7

III.	The District Court Erroneously Found Dr. Groben’s Expert Testimony Based On Medical Records Inadmissible .....	8
A.	Introduction.....	8
B.	The Magistrate Did Not Abuse His Discretion By Allowing Dr. Groben To Testify Regarding The Facts And Data Underlying His Opinion.....	8
C.	Any Error Was Harmless .....	11
	CONCLUSION.....	11
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Canelo</u> , 129 Idaho 386, 924 P.2d 1230 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<u>State v. Marks</u> , 156 Idaho 559, 328 P.3d 539 (Ct. App. 2014).....	3
<u>State v. Tapia</u> , 127 Idaho 249, 899 P.2d 959 (1995) .....	6
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009) .....	9, 10
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 164 Idaho 821, 436 P.3d 642 (2019) .....	2
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-4006(3)(c) .....	2
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.E. 401(a).....	2
I.R.E. 403 .....	4
I.R.E. 703 .....	9, 10
